0 8 The notes set out on pages 7 to 25 form part of, and should be read in conjunction with, the consolidated financial statements.

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2022

As at 31 March 2022
Effective interest

rate range
Less than 1 year

$’000
1 - 2 years

$’000
2 years +

$’000

Financial Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 0.00% - 1.00% 4,387 - -

Trade Receivables and Other Receivables 3,084 - -

Total Financial Assets 7,471 - -

Financial Liabilities

Trade Payables and Other Payables 2,610 - -

Borrowings 2.16% - 3.41% - 55,700

Total Financial Liabilities 2,610 55,700 -

As at 31 March 2021

Financial Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 0.05% -0.25% 3,109 - -

Trade Receivables and Other Receivables 2,291 - -

Total Financial Assets 5,400 - -

Financial Liabilities

Trade Payables and Other Payables 2,040 - -

Borrowings 1.31% - 2.17% - - 9,400

Total Financial Liabilities 2,040 - 9,400

The Group’s assets and liabilities which are subject to interest rate changes, consist of cash and cash equivalents and secured
bank loans. The following demonstrates the sensitivity to the Group profit and equity, resulting from a reasonably possible
change in interest rates. This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.

2022
$’000

2021
$’000

1% increase

Cash and Cash Equivalents 37 16

Borrowings (557) (94)

1% decrease

Cash and Cash Equivalents (37) (16)

Borrowings 557 94

4. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies
The Group's principal financial instruments comprise bank loans, cash, trade receivables and payables. Financial assets
and liabilities are recognised on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position when the Group becomes a party to the
contractual provisions of the instrument.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and fair value risk. The
Board reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are summarised below.

Interest rate risk

The Group has exposure to interest rate risk to the extent that it borrows for fixed terms at floating interest rates.

[…]

Investment properties which meet the requirements of assets held for sale will be reclassified on the date these
requirements are met. These properties will continue to be measured under the fair value model with any gains or
losses being recognised in profit or loss in accordance with NZ IAS 40 Investment Properties. Revenue on the sale of
properties held for sale is recognised when the risks and rewards have transferred to the buyer.  The carrying value
represents the sale price in respect to the property.

Impact of COVID-19
The valuations take into account the impact of COVID-19 in inputs and market evidence adopted. Some valuations state that
there may be a greater range around their opinion of "market value" than would normally be the case and/or that values and
incomes may change more rapidly and significantly than during standard market conditions.

Valuation Sensitivity
This sensitivity analysis outlines how movements in the discount rate and capitalisation rate impact to the fair value of the
investment properties that use the Discounted Cash Flow and Capitalisation valuation approaches. The discount rate is used in
the discounted cash flow approach and the capitalisation rate is used in the capitalisation approach.

Stoddard Road
+25bps
$’000

Value
$’000

-25bps
$’000

Capitalisation rate 41,800 43,700 45,700

Discount rate 42,200 43,000 43,800

Adopted Value 42,000 43,500 44,750

35 Graham Street -100bps -50bps Adopted Value +50bps +100bps

Discount rate 4.50% 5.00% 5.50% 6.00% 6.50%

Value $'000 59,861 59,428 59,000 58,578 58,162

The sensitivity analysis are estimates only and assume all other variables used to calculate the property valuations remain constant.

2 0 The notes set out on pages 7 to 25 form part of, and should be read in conjunction with, the consolidated financial statements.

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2022

The table below outlines the movements in the carrying values for all properties held for sale during the year:

As at 31 March 2022

Property

Opening
balance

$’000

Transfer
from

investment
properties

$’000
Capex
$’000

Lease
amortisation